FILED 11-30-2023 CLERK OF WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS

#### STATE OF WISCONSIN

## COURT OF APPEALS

## DISTRICT I

Appeal No. 2023AP1140

State of Wisconsin ex rel. Wisconsin Department of Corrections, Division of Community Corrections,

Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

Brian Hayes, Administrator, Division of Hearings and Appeals,

Respondent-Appellant,

Keyo Sellers,

Intervenor-Co-Appellant

On Appeal From a Decision and Order in the Milwaukee County Circuit Court, The Honorable Thomas J. McAdams, Presiding Milwaukee County Case No. 22CV4878

REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-CO-APPELLANT KEYO SELLERS

DANIEL R. DRIGOT

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant 2011 East Park Place, #16 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211 (414) 364-3994 State Bar No. 1039269

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. Mr. Sellers did not forfeit his right to Due Process	4
B. The DOC misstates the standard of review, suggesting that this Court reverse the agency if any evidence would support revocation	
C. The DOC is mistaken as to the nature of the DHA's final decision	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATION	12

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	
Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471, 92 S.Ct. 2593, 33 L.Ed.2d 484 (1972)	5
State ex rel. Braun v. Krenke, 146 Wis.2d 31, 429 N.W.2d 114 (Ct. App. 1988)	7, 9
State ex rel. Cramer v. Schwarz, 2000 WI 86, 236 Wis.2d 473, 613 N .W.2d 591	4
State ex rel. Foshey v. Department of Health & Social Services, 102 Wis. 2d 505 (Wis. Ct. App. 1981)	7, 8, 9
State ex rel. Mentek v. Schwarz, 2001 WI 32, 242 Wis.2d 94. 624 N.W.2d 130	7
State ex rel. Simpson v. Schwarz, 2000 WI App 235, 239 Wis.2d 443, 620 N.W.2d 414	5
State ex rel. Thompson v. Riveland, 109 Wis. 2d 580, 326 N.W.2d 768 (1982)	7
State v. Counihan, 2020 WI 12, 390 Wis. 2d 172, 938 N.W.2d 530	
Van Ermen v. Department of Health & Social Services, 84 Wis. 2d 57 (Wis. 1978)	8
STATUTES	
Stat. § 911.01(4)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Wis. Admin. Code § HA 2.05(6)(e)	4
Wis. Admin. Code § HA 2.05(9)	
Wis. Admin. Code Ch. HA 2	4
